As disclosed in the Offer Document, the Offer is subject to the Conditions being fulfilled in full. As

all the Conditions have been fulfilled, the Offer has become unconditional on 4 December 2017 and

will remain open for acceptance until 4:00 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on Tuesday, 19 December 2017.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after the completion of the Offer on the assumption that (i) all Shareholders (other than Allied

Properties Investments and Mr. Ferguson) will accept the Offer in full; (ii) the number of the Shares

in issue as at the date of this announcement remains unchanged until the completion of the Offer;

and (iii) Allied Properties Investments and Mr. Ferguson do not accept the Offer to tender Shares

held by them respectively.

Name of

Shareholders

 Immediately before

the Offer

 Immediately after

completion of the Offer

  Shares  Approx. %  Shares  Approx. %

Allied Properties

Investments (Note 1)

269,718,943

29.34%

269,718,943

36.68%

Shougang Fushan

(Note 2)

143,400,000

15.60%

102,574,020

13.95%

Mr. Ferguson (Note 3)  3,750,000  0.41%  3,750,000  0.51%

Public Shareholders  502,296,255  54.65%  359,289,195  48.86%

Total  919,165,198  100.00%  735,332,158  100.00%

Notes:

1. Allied Properties Investments was beneficially interested in 269,718,943 Shares, representing approximately

29.34% of the total issued share capital of the Company. Mr. Lee Seng Hui (being a non-executive Director)

is one of the trustees of Lee and Lee Trust, being a discretionary trust which, together with his personal

interests, controls approximately 74.95% of the total number of issued shares of AGL, which in turn owns

approximately 74.99% of the total number of issued shares of APL, and which in turn indirectly owns

approximately 29.34% of the total issued share capital of the Company.